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EN Before you connect this Blu-ray disc/ DVD player, read and understand all accompanying
instructions.

MS-MY  Sebelum anda menyambungkan cakera Blu-ray/ pemain DVD ini, baca dan fahamkan arahan
yang disertakan.
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Trademarks

Blu-ray &
/>

‘Blu-ray ™', 'Blu-ray Disc ™', 'Blu-ray Disc ™'
logo, ‘Blu-ray 3D ™ "and ‘Blu-ray 3D ™ 'logo are

the trademarks of Blu-ray Disc Association.

B/ll-l‘a_l/ﬂl'STZ'

HDMI, and HDMI logo and High-Definition
Multimedia Interface are trademarks or
registered trademarks of HDMI licensing LLC in
the United States and other countries.

@ QR T'I-F]IEaD

DLNA®, the DLNA Logo and DLNA
CERTIFIED® are trademarks, service marks,
or certification marks of the Digital Living
Network Alliance.

OQJpoLBY

TRUEIT®
DIGITAL PLUS

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

DIVX*
HD

ABOUT DIVXVIDEO: DivX® is a digital video
format created by DivXX, LLC, a subsidiary

of Rovi Corporation. This is an official DivX
Certified® device that plays DivX video.Visit
divx.com for more information and software
tools to convert your files into DivX videos.
ABOUT DIVXVIDEO-ON-DEMAND: This
DivX Certified® device must be registered

in order to play purchased DivXVideo-on-
Demand (VOD) movies. To obtain your
registration code, locate the DivXVOD section
in your device setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com

for more information on how to complete your
registration.

DivX Certified® to play DivX® and DivX Plus®
HD (H.264/MKV) video up to 1080p HD
including premium content.

DivX® DivX Certified® DivX Plus® HD

and associated logos are trademarks of Rovi
Corporation or its subsidiaries and are used
under license.

2.0+Digital Out

Manufactured under license under U.S. Patent
#'s:5,451,942,5,956,674; 5,974,380; 5,978,762;
6,487,535 & other U.S. and worldwide patents
issued & pending. DTS and the Symbol are
registered trademarks, & DTS 2.0+ Digital Out
and the DTS logos are trademark of DTS, Inc.
Product includes software. © DTS, Inc. All Rights
Reserved.

BDLIVE

BONUSVIEW™
‘BD LIVE ™" and 'BONUSVIEW ™ " are
trademarks of Blu-ray Disc Association.

VIDEO

‘DVD Video'is a trademark of DVD Format/
Logo Licensing Corporation.

s

—
Java
POWERED
Java and all other Java trademarks and logos are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun

Microsystems, Inc. in the United States and/or
other countries.
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Abkhazian 6566
Afar 6565
Afrikaans 6570
Ambharic 6577
Arabic 6582
Armenian 7289
Assamese 6583
Avestan 6569
Aymara 6589
Azerhaijani 6590
Bahasa Melayu 7783
Bashkir 6665
Belarusian 6669
Bengali 6678
Bihari 6672
Bislama 6673
Bokmal, Norwegian 7866
Bosanski 6683
Brezhoneg 6682
Bulgarian 6671
Burmese 7789
Castellano, Espafiol 6983
Catalén 6765
Chamorro 6772
Chechen 6769
Chewa; Chichewa; Nyanja 7889
3z 9072
Chuang; Zhuang 9065
Church Slavic; Slavonic 6785
Chuvash 6786
Corsican 6779
Cesky 6783
Dansk 6865
Deutsch 6869
Dzongkha 6890
English 6978
Esperanto 6979
Estonian 6984
Euskara 6985
EMnvika 6976
Faroese 7079
Francais 7082
Frysk 7089
Fijian 7074
Gaelic; Scottish Gaelic 7168
Gallegan 7176
Georgian 7565
Gikuyu; Kikuyu 7573
Guarani 7178
Guijarati 7185
Hausa 7265
Herero 7290
Hindi 7273
Hiri Motu 7279
Hrwatski 6779
Ido 7379
Interlingua (International)7365
Interlingue 7365
Inuktitut 7385

Inupiaq

Irish

islenska

Italiano

Ivrit

Japanese
Javanese
Kalaallisut
Kannada
Kashmiri

Kazakh
Kernewek
Khmer
Kinyarwanda
Kirghiz

Komi

Korean
Kuanyama; Kwanyama
Kurdish

Lao

Latina

Latvian
Letzeburgesch;
Limburgan; Limburger
Lingala
Lithuanian
Luxembourgish;
Macedonian
Malagasy

Magyar
Malayalam
Maltese

Manx

Maori

Marathi
Marshallese
Moldavian
Mongolian

Nauru

Navaho; Navajo
Ndebele, North
Ndebele, South
Ndonga
Nederlands
Nepali

Norsk

Northern Sami
North Ndebele
Norwegian Nynorsk;
Occitan; Provencal
Old Bulgarian; Old Slavonic
Oriya

Oromo
Ossetian; Ossetic
Pali

Panjabi

Persian

Polski

Portugués

7375
7165
7383
7384
7269
7465
7486
7576
7578
7583
7575
7587
7577
8287
7589
7586
7579
7574
7585
7679
7665
7686
7666
7673
7678
7684
7666
7775
7771
7285
7776
7784
7186
7773
7782
7772
7779
7778
7865
7886
7868
7882
7871
7876
7869
7879
8369
7868
7878
7967
6785
7982
7977
7983
8073
8065
7065
8076
8084

Pushto
Russian
Quechua
Raeto-Romance
Romanian
Rundi
Samoan
Sango
Sanskrit
Sardinian
Serbian
Shona
Shqip
Sindhi
Sinhalese
Slovensky
Slovenian
Somali
Sotho; Southern
South Ndebele
Sundanese
Suomi
Swahili
Swati
Svenska
Tagalog
Tahitian
Tajik
Tamil
Tatar
Telugu
Thai
Tibetan
Tigrinya
Tonga (Tonga Islands)
Tsonga
Tswana
Tirkee
Turkmen
Twi
Uighur
Ukrainian
Urdu
Uzbek
Vietnamese
Volapuk
Walloon
Welsh
Wolof
Xhosa
Yiddish
Yoruba
Zulu

8083
8285
8185
8277
8279
8278
8377
8371
8365
8367
8382
8378
838l
8368
8373
8373
8376
8379
8384
7882
8385
7073
8387
8383
8386
8476
8489
8471
8465
8484
8469
8472
6679
8473
8479
8483
8478
8482
8475
8487
8571
8575
8582
8590
8673
8679
8765
6789
8779
8872
8973
8979
9085



PHILIPS

Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2013 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.

BDP3480K_98 UM_V1.1



	English
	1	Hookup and play
	2	Use your Blu-ray disc/ DVD player
	Basic play control
	Video, audio and picture options
	Video options
	Picture options
	Audio options

	DivX videos
	Play a musical slideshow
	BonusView on Blu-ray
	BD-Live on Blu-ray
	Play a Blu-ray 3D video
	Karaoke
	Set up a network
	Browse PC through DLNA
	Enjoy Internet services
	Stream media from an Android device
	Smartphone control
	Control your player

	Use Philips EasyLink

	3	Change settings
	Picture
	Sound
	Network (installation, status...)
	Preference (languages, parental control...)
	Advanced options (clear memory...)

	4	Update software
	Update software via the Internet
	Update software via USB
	Main unit
	Picture
	Sound
	Play
	Network
	3D videos


	5	Specifications
	6	Troubleshooting
	7	Safety and important notice
	Important notes for users in the U.K.
	Safety
	3D health warning
	Care for your product
	Care of the environment


	Bahasa Melayu
	1	Sambung dan main
	2	Gunakan cakera Blu-ray/ pemain DVD anda
	Kawalan mainan asas
	Pilihan video, audio, dan gambar
	Pilihan video
	Pilihan gambar
	Pilihan audio

	Video DivX
	Main pertunjukan slaid muzik
	Bonus View pada Blu-ray
	BD-Live pada Blu-ray
	Mainkan video 3D Blu-ray
	Karaoke
	Sediakan rangkaian
	Semak imbas PC melalui DLNA
	Menikmati perkhidmatan Internet
	Strim media daripada peranti Android
	Kawalan telefon pintar
	Kawal pemain anda

	Gunakan Pautan Mudah Philips

	3	Tukar tetapan
	Gambar
	Bunyi
	Rangkaian (pemasangan, status...)
	Keutamaan (bahasa, kawalan ibu bapa...)
	Pilihan lanjutan (kosongkan memori...)

	4	Kemas kinikan perisian
	Kemas kini perisian melalui Internet
	Kemas kinikan perisian melalui USB
	Unit utama
	Gambar
	Bunyi
	Main
	Rangkaian
	Video 3D


	5	Spesifikasi
	6	Menyelesaikan masalah
	7	Notis keselamatan penting
	Nota penting untuk pengguna di U.K.
	Keselamatan


	1	Sambung dan main
	2	Gunakan cakera Blu-ray/ pemain DVD anda
	Kawalan mainan asas
	Pilihan video, audio, dan gambar
	Video DivX
	Main pertunjukan slaid muzik
	Bonus View pada Blu-ray
	BD-Live pada Blu-ray
	Mainkan video 3D Blu-ray
	Karaoke
	Sediakan rangkaian
	Semak imbas PC melalui DLNA
	Menikmati perkhidmatan Internet
	Strim media daripada peranti Android
	Kawalan telefon pintar
	Gunakan Pautan Mudah Philips

	3	Tukar tetapan
	Gambar
	Bunyi
	Rangkaian (pemasangan, status...)
	Keutamaan (bahasa, kawalan ibu bapa...)
	Pilihan lanjutan (kosongkan memori...)

	4	Kemas kinikan perisian
	Kemas kini perisian melalui Internet
	Kemas kinikan perisian melalui USB

	5	Spesifikasi
	6	Menyelesaikan masalah
	7	Notis keselamatan penting
	ภาษาไทย
	1	การเชื่อมตอและการเลน
	2	การใชงานแผนดิสก Blu-ray /เครื่องเลน DVD
	การควบคุมการเลนพื้นฐาน
	ตัวเลือกวิดีโอ เสียงและภาพ
	ตัวเลือกวิดีโอ
	ตัวเลือกรูปภาพ
	ตัวเลือกเสียง

	วิดีโอ DivX
	เลนเสียงเพลงประกอบภาพ
	BonusView บน Blu-ray
	BD-Live บน Blu-ray
	เลนวิดีโอ Blu-ray 3D
	คาราโอเกะ
	ตั้งคาเครือขาย
	การเบราส PC ผานทาง DLNA
	เพลิดเพลินกับบริการอินเทอรเน็ต
	การสตรีมสื่อจากอุปกรณ Android
	การควบคุมดวยสมารทโฟน
	การควบคุมเครื่องเลนของคุณ

	การใชงาน Philips EasyLink

	3	เปลี่ยนการตั้งคา
	ภาพ
	เสียง
	เครือขาย (การติดตั้ง, สถานะ...)
	คาโปรด (ภาษา, ผปกครองควบคุม...)
	ตัวเลือกขั้นสูง (ลบหนวยความจำ...)

	4	อัพเดตซอฟตแวร
	อัพเดตซอฟตแวรผานอินเตอรเน็ต
	อัพเดตซอฟตแวรผาน USB
	ตัวเครื่อง
	ภาพ
	เสียง
	เลน
	เครือขาย
	วิดีโอ 3D


	5	ขอมูลจำเพาะผลิตภัณฑ
	6	วิธีแกไขปญหา
	7	คำประกาศเรื่องความปลอดภัยและความสำคัญ
	หมายเหตุสำคัญสำหรับผใชในสหราชอาณาจักร
	ความปลอดภัย
	การเตือนดานสุขภาพ 3D
	ดูแลรักษาผลิตภัณฑของคุณ
	รักษาสิ่งแวดลอม
	ลิขสิทธิ์
	เครื่องหมายการคา


	繁體中文
	1	Hookup 及播放
	2	使用您的 Blu-ray disc/ DVD 播放機
	基本播放控制
	視訊、音頻及圖像選項
	視訊選項
	圖像選項。
	音頻選項。

	DivX 視訊
	播放音樂幻燈片
	Blu-ray的獨特選項
	藍光 BD-Live
	播放藍光 3D 影片
	卡拉 OK
	設定網絡
	透過 DLNA 瀏覽電視
	享用互聯網服務
	從 Android 裝置串流媒體
	智能手機控制
	控制播放機

	使用 Philips EasyLink

	3	變更設定
	畫面
	音效
	網絡（裝置, 狀態...）
	偏好設定（語言，家長監護功能...）
	進階選項 (清除記憶體...)

	4	更新軟件
	透過互聯網更新軟件。
	透過 USB 更新軟件
	主裝置
	畫面
	音效
	播放
	網絡
	3D 影片


	5	規格
	6	疑難排解
	7	安全性與重要說明
	英國用戶的重要須知
	安全性注意事項
	3D 健康警告
	保養您的產品
	為環境著想
	版權
	商標



